

No 17-02

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
—

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW ZEALAND PRIVACY COMMISSIONER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—
JOHN EDWARDS (of the New Zealand bar)
Privacy Commissioner
109 Featherston Street,
Wellington, New Zealand

BEN KEITH (of the New Zealand bar)
Thorndon Chambers
10 Customhouse Quay,
Wellington, New Zealand

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
William R. Peterson
James D. Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Ste 3200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 466 4000
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Comity Between National Jurisdictions Ought Not Be Lightly Or Indirectly Circumvented.....	3
II. Jurisdiction In Respect Of Enforcement Measures Is Presumptively Territorial But Is Regularly Supplemented By Cooperation Between Governments.....	4
III. Territorial Jurisdiction In Respect Of Privacy And Consequent Contradictory Legal Requirements.....	5
Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES MATERIALS

Cases

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	4
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U. S. 247 (2010)	4
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	3, 5
<i>United States v Jones</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 2701	6
18 U.S.C. 2703	2

Treaties

Convention on Cybercrime Arts. 16-19, September 29 2003, T.I.A.S. 13174	5
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art.17, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	6

INTERNATIONAL AND NEW ZEALAND MATERIALS

International decisions

<i>The Case of the S.S. "Lotus" (France v. Turkey)</i> (1927) PCIJ Ser A No. 10	5
United Nations Human Rights Committee <i>General Comment No. 16: Article 17 (Right to Privacy): The Right to Respect of Privacy, Family, Home and Correspondence, and Protection of Honour and Reputation</i>	7

New Zealand Cases

<i>Brannigan v Davison</i> [1997] 1 NZLR 140 (PC)	6
<i>Poynter v. Commerce Commission</i> [2010] 3 NZLR 300 (SC)	3

New Zealand Statutes and Regulations

Crown Entities Act 2004	1
Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Prescribed Foreign Country) (United States of America) Regulations 1998 (NZ)	5
Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters Act 1992 (NZ)	4

OTHER MATERIALS

Treatises

<i>A K Thompson Religious Confession Privilege and the Common Law: Religious Confession Privilege and the Common Law</i> (2011).....	4
<i>Building a Digital Nation</i> (2017)	1
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 432(2)</i>	4
<i>UNODC Comprehensive Study on Cybercrime</i> (2013).....	6
